R17-04 Thrive Athletic Complex- Staff Analysis

6/17/19

Petition R19-04: Thrive Athletic Complex
PART 1: PROJECT SUMMARY
Applicant: Brandon
Edwards
Property Owners:
Susan Moretz,
Karen Lewis,
Brenda Naramore,
Elaine Moore,
Howard Foy III
Property Address:
11031 Mt. Holly
Huntersville Road
and 11431 Mt.
Holly Huntersville
Road
Project Size: 29.67
acres
Parcel Numbers:
01703211 and
01703206
Existing Zoning:
Rural (R)
Proposed Zoning:

Application Summary:
1. R19-04 is a request by the property owners of 11031 Mt. Holly Huntersville Road (tax ID

Special Purpose
Conditional District
(SP-CD) and Rural
Conditional District
(R-CD).

#01703211) and 11431 Mt Holly Huntersville Road (tax ID #01703206) to rezone their
properties from Rural (R) to Special Purpose Conditional District (SP-CD) and Rural
Conditional District (R-CD). The purpose of the rezoning is to construct a 30,000 sqft indoor
recreational facility and associated outdoor ball fields at the corner of Hambright Road and
Mt. Holly Huntersville Road.
2. Adjoining Zoning and Land Uses
North: Special Purpose Conditional District (SP-CD), vacant land, Huntersville Sports Village Rezoning
Site. Corporate Business (CB), Burkert corporate office and manufacturing facility.
South: Rural Residential (R), large lot single family residential development.
East: Corporate Business (CB), Chapel Hill Baptist Church, and vacant land. Neighborhood Center (NC),
gas station.
West: Rural (R), vacant land and single family residential development.
3. The applicant proposes to develop both an indoor and outdoor recreation facility on the properties in question.
Outdoor recreation is a permitted use in the Rural (R) district by right. Indoor recreation however is not. Therefore a
portion of the property is proposed to be rezoned to Special Purpose (SP) which allows indoor recreation. The SP
portion of the property would accommodate a 30,000 sqft gymnasium/indoor training facility. The rest of the Rural
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property would accommodate the outdoor softball/baseball and soccer fields. The applicants are also rezoning the
rural portion of property to Rural Conditional District (R-CD) due to the parking and storm water controls for the
indoor facility encroaching into the Rural zone.
4. The subject properties are located in the Critical Area 2 of the Mountain Island Lake Overlay District (MIL-O).
Therefore the maximum amount of impervious cover (structures, asphalt, parking, etc.) allowed for the
development is 12% of the total area of the property. Hambright Road is the drainage divide (ridgeline) for the
watershed district. North of Hambright Road has a different drainage basin and is in the protected area watershed
which allows greater impervious cover. South of Hambright Road has a more direct fall to the lake and therefore is
critically protected. This is reason north of Hambright is zoned Corporate Business (high intensity), and south of it is
zoned Rural (low intensity).
5. Per the Huntersville Greenway and Bikeway Master Plan there is a proposed greenway that runs through this
property and along its frontage on Hambright Road. Please see the Greenway and Bikeway map below. The
greenway follows the Duke Power right of way through the property. To accommodate the rest of the greenway
shown, the applicants have proposed a 10 foot sidewalk along their frontage on Hambright Road from the Duke
Power ROW to the intersection of Mt. Holly Huntersville Road and Hambright Road. The master plan also shows Mt.
Holly Huntersville Road and Hambright Road as bikeway corridors.
6. A neighborhood meeting for this application was advertised for and held on May 2, 2019. An attendance list and
summary report for the meeting are included in the agenda packet.

Huntersville Bikeway and
Greenway Master Plan

Subject Property
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Proposed Rezoning Plan

PART 2: REZONING/SITE PLAN ISSUES
•

•

•

Article 7.4 of the Zoning Ordinance requires that the development save 30% of the specimen trees on the site.
For the rural portion of the development 30% of the existing tree canopy area also is required to be saved.
Currently the plans state that 38% of the overall specimen trees and 37.5% of the rural canopy is being
preserved in conformance with ordinance standards. However the tree save plan is not legible enough so that
each specimen tree is clearly identified. Also, staff recommends the disturbed limits of the project be overlaid
on the tree save plan to ensure the trees proposed to remain are sufficiently undisturbed.
Article 7.5 of the Zoning Ordinance requires that developments in the Special Purpose (SP) zoning district
establish an 80 foot buffer adjacent to the street. However the buffer may be reduced “where building scale,
frontage relationship, and location of accessory uses ensure design compatibility off site”. Therefore if the
building has a frontage relationship to the street, with windows, doors, and is appropriately located on the front
build to line (usually about 15 feet from the Right of Way (ROW)), the 80 foot buffer can be significantly reduced
or eliminated, as a building “addressing” the street does not need to be buffered from it.
o To remove the 80 foot buffer along Hambright Road, staff recommends further consideration be made
to the architectural detail of the building. The current elevations shown do not show what building
materials are used on the street side. Staff recommends a variety of building materials and
architectural accents be used to break up the 265 foot long building along the street.
o The applicants are requesting a modification of the 80 foot buffer requirements between the SP and R
portions internal to the development. As this is a planned development, staff supports this buffer
modification request.
Please see Part 3: Transportation Issues below on page 4. The TIA submitted was deemed incomplete by
NCDOT and therefore it is unknown if the proposed driveway locations and designs are acceptable. Please also
find the town’s first set of comments by Huntersville Engineering included in the agenda packet. The TIA needs
to be completed per ordinance requirements, and any mitigation required needs to be reflected on the rezoning
plan.
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As mentioned above, the greenway master plan identifies Mt. Holly Huntersville Road and Hambright
Road as bikeway corridors. However because this development is not a subdivision of land,
accommodating bike lanes is not required of the developer by ordinance. However if turn lane
improvements are required by NCDOT along the property frontage, staff recommends that the
improvements include bike lane construction consistent with the Greenway and Bikeway Master Plan.
The proposed rezoning plan shows 186 parking spaces for the facility. In the Zoning Ordinance, minimum
parking standards are determined for commercial uses by building size. One parking space is required per 500
sqft of building area. There is no additional parking requirement in the ordinance for ballfields or outdoor
recreational uses. Therefore this development’s total parking requirement would only be 60 parking spaces
(30,000 sqft / 500 sqft).
o Although the amount of parking proposed is well over the minimum required in the ordinance, staff is
concerned that the proposed 186 parking spaces is well short of the needed parking to accommodate
the full use of the building and fields. In discussion with the Parks and Recreation department, past
experience in planning and design of our park facilities has shown an estimated need of around 50
permanent parking spaces per field and court. Therefore for the 4 fields and court on the proposed
plan, an estimated 250 spaces at the very minimum would be needed to accommodate the facility at
full capacity. Splitting the fields or ball courts into separate play areas would necessitate even more
parking.
o The applicants have shown 72 spaces of overflow parking and bus parking located on grass. Article 6 of
the ordinance states that this overflow area must be maintained in a “clean and dust-free condition”.
Staff’s further concern is that this special event area would need to be used on a regular basis due to
the lack of paved parking, and thus not be able to be maintained adequately. The overflow parking area
would then need to be paved.
 However due to watershed restrictions, this area could not be paved and made impervious.
The property is located in a Critical Watershed Overlay district with a maximum 12% impervious
cover. The applicant’s proposed plan shows 11.6% of impervious currently. Paving the
proposed “overflow” area would exceed the maximum impervious for the development.
 Therefore if the use is constructed and the parking does prove to be insufficient, the applicant
would not be in a position to add sufficient parking at a later time.
o

•

PART 3: TRANSPORTATION ISSUES
Traffic Impact Analysis (TIA)
•

A TIA was submitted by the Applicant for the development on May 13th. The TIA was found to be incomplete and
returned to the developer. A revised report was submitted to the Town on May 14th. Staff reviewed the report
with comments provided to the applicant on June 4th. Several items in the TIA need revision before requirements
of the development can be determined. The report recommended turn lanes at the development entrances as well
as identified improvements needed at three other intersections in Town, however these are likely to change with a
revised report. NCDOT has reviewed the May 14th TIA and the comments provided to the applicant were that the
TIA was incomplete with a resubmittal required.

PART 5: REZONING CRITERIA
Article 11.4.7(d) of the Zoning Ordinance states that “in considering any petition to reclassify property, the Planning
Board in its recommendation and the Town Board in its decision shall take into consideration any identified relevant

Page 4 of 7

R17-04 Thrive Athletic Complex- Staff Analysis

6/17/19

adopted land-use plans for the area including, but not limited to, comprehensive plans, strategic plans, district plans,
area plans, neighborhood plans, corridor plans, and other land-use policy documents”.
STAFF COMMENT – Staff finds the proposed use consistent with the following policies of the 2030 Huntersville
Community Plan:
• Policy CD-2: Focus higher intensity development generally within 2 miles of the I-77 and NC 115 corridor. The
proposed development is appropriately located inside the 2 mile radius and is close to Interstate 77.
• Policy T-6: Pedestrian Connections. The applicant is installing an extra wide sidewalk along Hambright Road to
accommodate the greenway shown on the Huntersville Greenway and Bikeway Master Plan.
Staff finds the proposed use inconsistent with the following policies of the 2030 Huntersville Community Plan:
•

Policy E-2: Location of New Development. As mentioned above in Part 2, the property is located in a critical
area watershed basin with potentially less than recommended parking spaces to serve the use. With the
development very close to the maximum amount of impervious allowed, no significant parking areas can be
added to sufficiently service the facility. It is staff’s position that the critical area watershed basin is not an
appropriate location for such a high intensity use as shown on the plan.

Article 11 Section 11.4.7(e) of the Zoning Ordinance states that: “in considering any petition to reclassify property the
Planning Board in its recommendation and the Town Board in its decision should consider:
1. Whether the proposed reclassification is consistent with the overall character of existing development in the
immediate vicinity of the subject property.
STAFF COMMENT:
The property to the north across Hambright was rezoned to Special Purpose Conditional District (SP-CD) in 2017
(Huntersville Sports Village). That development proposed large indoor recreational buildings similar to the subject
application. Therefore the SP portion of this application will be consistent with the approved zoning at the
intersection of Hambright and Mt. Holly Huntersville Road. Outdoor recreation is an allowed use in the Rural (R)
district therefore the proposed outdoor fields will be consistent with the surrounding rural zoning south of
Hambright Road.
2. The adequacy of public facilities and services intended to serve the subject property, including but not limited
to roadways, transit service, parks and recreational facilities, police and fire protection, hospitals and medical
services, schools, storm water drainage systems, water supplies, and wastewater and refuse disposal.
STAFF COMMENT:
• Please see Part 3 above for transportation comments in regard to the Traffic Impact Analysis (TIA). At this
time it is not understood what roadway improvements will be required if any. As the TIA is completed and
approved, staff recommends the rezoning plan be updated to represent any required improvements.
• On April 10, 2019 the Planning Department issued a “Determination of Adequacy (DOA)” for all applicable
public facilities (Fire Vehicles, Fire Facilities, Police Facilities, and Police Vehicles, and Parks and Recreation
Facilities). An alternate demand factor was applied to the use which reduced the allocated capacity of the use
down to 6,000 sqft of commercial and 11,950 sqft industrial. Please find the DOA letter attached in the agenda
package.
3. Whether the proposed reclassification will adversely affect a known archeological, environmental, historical or
cultural resource.”
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STAFF COMMENT:
Planning staff has no indication that the request will adversely affect known archeological, environmental
resources.
PART 7: PUBLIC HEARING
The Public Hearing is scheduled for Monday June 17, 2019.
PART 6: STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Staff currently does not support the application. The critical watershed in relation to the proposed intensity of use is a
concern for staff. Parking demand for sports tournaments and recreational facilities is high and due to the maximum
impervious, staff is concerned that the appropriate parking for the use cannot be accommodated for on site. In addition,
the traffic impact analysis has not been adequately studied per our ordinance at this time.
PART 7: PLANNING BOARD RECOMMENDATION
The Planning Board is scheduled to review the application on June 25, 2019.
PART 8: CONSISTENCY STATEMENT – R19-04 Thrive Athletic Complex
Planning Board
Approve (Consistent w/ Plans)

Approve (Inconsistent w/ Plans and
Plans Change___?)
In considering the proposed
In considering the proposed rezoning
rezoning petition R19-04, the
petition R19-04 the Thrive Athletic
Thrive Athletic Complex, the
Complex,
the
Planning
Board
Planning Board recommends
recommends
approval
of
the
approval based on the
amendment but finds the request
amendment being consistent with inconsistent with [insert applicable plan
[insert applicable plan
reference(s)], therefore amends [insert
reference(s)]
plan reference(s) AND detail the ways
the policy or reference is to be
It is reasonable and in the public amended].
interest to amend the Zoning
Ordinance because…[Explain
The Planning Board took into account
the following change in conditions in
recommending approval to meet the
development needs in Huntersville: [List
and explain the change in conditions]

Deny (Inconsistent w/ Plans)
In considering the proposed rezoning
petition R19-04 the Thrive Athletic
Complex, the Planning Board
recommends denial based on the
amendment being [consistent OR
inconsistent] with [insert applicable
plan reference(s)].
It is not reasonable and in the public
interest to amend the Zoning
Ordinance because…[Explain]

It is reasonable and in the public interest
to amend the approve the rezoning
because…[Explain]
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Town Board
Approve (Consistent w/ Plans)
In considering the proposed
rezoning Petition R19-04, the
Thrive Athletic Complex, the
Town Board recommends
approval based on the
amendment being consistent with
[insert applicable plan
reference(s)]

Approve (Inconsistent w/ Plans and
Plans Change___?)
In considering the proposed rezoning
petition R19-04 the Thrive Athletic
Complex, the Town Board recommends
approval of the amendment but finds
the request inconsistent with [insert
applicable plan reference(s)], therefore
amends [insert plan reference(s) AND
detail the ways the policy or reference is
to be amended].

Deny (Inconsistent w/ Plans)
In considering the proposed rezoning
petition R19-04 the Thrive Athletic
Complex,
the
Town
Board
recommends denial based on the
amendment being [consistent OR
inconsistent] with [insert applicable
plan reference(s)].

It is not reasonable and in the public
It is reasonable and in the public
interest to amend the Zoning
interest to amend the Zoning The Town Board took into account the Ordinance because…[Explain]
Ordinance because…[Explain
following change in conditions in
recommending approval to meet the
development needs in Huntersville: [List
and explain the change in conditions]
It is reasonable and in the public interest
to amend the approve the rezoning
because…[Explain]
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